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RESOLVES 

O.J;' THE 

SEVENTH LEGISLATURE 

OF THE 

:PASSED AT THE S.ESSION 

WHICH COM.MENCED ON THE THIRD DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDEn 

ON THE TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE 'l'HOlT8Al'j"D 

EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENT¥-~EVEN, 

Published agl'eeably to the Resolve of the 20th June. 182(l; 

PORTLAND. 
PRI~n:'EJ) lIY 'i':ftOMA~ TODD ........... PRIN'l'ER TO 'l'UE STNl'J>1,· 

1827. 



PAY ROLL-HOUSE. 595 

SU-TE OF MAINE. 

P.I:lY ROLL of the .MMnbe?'s of the House of Repr'esentatives, 0 

the Seventh Legislature of the State of Maine, held in Portlana, 
mt fffednesday, January thi?'d, and ending Monaay, Februu?'y 
&wcnty sixth, .fl. D. 1827. 
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TOWNS. 

COUNTY OF YORK. 
.!llfred, Daniel Goodenow, 30 41 88 6 12 
Buxton, Sa rnuel HilI, 15 55 113 
Be1'wl~ck, William Weymouth, 45 55 119 
Bich{~fol'd, Samuel Pierson, 15 55 113 
OO1'nish, Simeon Pea::e, 35 54 115 
Eliot, William Fog'g, 60 55 122 
Hollis, John Dennett, 20 55 114 
Kittery, Joshua T. Chase, 60 49 110 
Kennebunl~, Edward E Bourne, 25 55 115 
Kennebunk Port, Daniel W. Lord, 25 55 115 
Limington, Aaron Higgins, 30 55 116 
Lyman, Nathanier Hill, 25 55 115 
Liinerick, Simon Fogg, 30 55 116 
Lebanon, Samuel Pray, 50 46 102 
,Newfield, Gamaliel E. Smith, 40 55 118 
Parsonsfield, Noah Weeks, 40 55 118 
South Berwick, Joshua Roberts, 50 25 60 
Saeo, George Parcher, 15 55 113 
Sanfo?'d, Timothy Shaw, 40 55 118 
Shapleigh, John Trafton, 50 55 120 
Wate?'bo?'ough, Henry Hob.bs, 30 55 116 
Wells, Nicholas Gilman, 30 55 116 
Yode, Charles O. Emerson, 50 55 120 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND. 
Bi'unswiek, Peter O. Alden, 30 55 116 
B?'idgton, Thomas Pel'ley, 35 55 Jl7 
Baldwin, Nathan Sawyer, 25 55· 115 
Cumbe?'land, Nicholas Rideout, 15 55 ll3 
Cape Elizabeth, Micah Higgins, 10 55 112 
Durham, Allen H. Cobb, 25 55 115 
F?'eepo?'t, William Pate, 25 55 115 
Falnwuth, Silas Leighton, Jr. 10 55 112 
Gorham, Clark Dyer, 10 55 11.2 
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Gray, Meshach Humphrey, 20 55 114 
HU1']Jswelf, John Curtis, 35 55 11'1, 
Harrison, ~c. Jacob Emerson, 40 55 118 
.7J1'inot, Willal'dH.Woodbury,35 55 117 
Ne'/}) Glotlcester, Benjamin H. Mace, 25 55 115 
NOTth Ym'mouth, Jacob Mitchell, 10 55 112 
PORTLAND, Isaac Adams, 55 110 

" Nathaniel Mitchell, 55 110 

" William Swan, 55 110 
Pownal, Simeon Estes, 25 55 115 
Poland, Jabez True, Jr. 40 55 118 
Raymond, ~·c. Richard Cook, 30 55 116 
,standish, Andrews M. Bradbury,20 5 14 
SCftTboTOttgh, James H. Monis, 10 55 112 

, Westbrook, Jonathan Smith, 5 55 ' 111 
TYindham, Stephen Webb, 15, 55 113, 

COUNTY OF LINC0LN. 
Jlllut~J\"ewOastle,LucillS Barnard, 60 55 122 
Bath, Benjamin Ames, 35 55 117 
Boothbay, John M'Kown, 65 55 123 
Bowdoin, Charles Potter, 40 48 104. 7 14 
'Bi'istol, Aaron Blaney, 65 55 123 
Bowdoinham, George Jewett, 40 55 118 
Oamden, Ephraim '''Vood, 100 44 108 
D)'esden, ~'c. George Houdlette, 50 55 120 
Edgecomb, Rufus Sewall, 60 55 122 
Hope, ~c. James Weed, 105 55 131 
Jej}'erson, Je,'se Rowell, 75 55 125 
Litchfield, David C. Burr, 50 39 88 
Lisbon, Aaron Dwinall, 35 55 117 
Lewiston, Oliver Herrick, 40 55 118 
Jllontville, ~'c. JOfeph Gowin, 105 55 131 
Nobleborough, Albert Smith, 60 48 108 
Phipsburg, Parker McCobb; 45 55 119 
St. George, ~c. John Watts, 100 50 120 
Thomaston, JohnRugr;les, Spealcer, 90 55 238 
Topsham, Nahum Perkins, 30 54 114 
Union, ~c. Nathaniel Robbins, 90 55 128 
WisCftsset, Moses Shaw, 50 55 120 
1Varren, Amos H. Hodgman, 85 55 127 
Waldobol'ough, Charles Miller, 75 55 125 
Whitefield, ' Mmes Peaslee, 65 55 123 
Woolwich, 'John Stinson, 45 55 119 
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COUNTY OF HANCOCK. 
Beljast, Ralph C. Johnson, 120 55 134 
Bluehill, ~'c. George Stevens, 165 55 143 
Bucksport, Samnel 1\1. Pond, 155 52 135 
Custine, William Abbott, 160 52 136 
Deer Is/e, William Webb, 195 55 H9 
Ellsworth, John G. Deane, 180 44 124 
F/'anl~fort, Thomas Suow, 145 55 139 
Franklin, David Springer, Jr. 200 55 150 
J{nox, <S>·c. James Lamson, 120 55 132 
LincoZn/)ille, Saml\el A. Whitney, 110 33 88 
JVlrnU'oe, Hosea Emery, 135 55 137 
.I11I)Wlt DeseI't, ~c.William W. Thoms, 205 55 151 
North]!!))'t, Da vid Alden, Jr. 120 55 134 
Penobscot, ~c" Mo'eil Trussel, 150 55 140 
PTuspect, Ephraim K. Smart, 130 55 136 
Vinalhaoen, l~·C. Ru fut' Caldenvood, 140 58 138 

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON .. 
Chen'yfield, ~"c. Jo:,eph Adams, 240 51 150 
Lubec, .Tabel. Mowrey, 300 41 142 5 10 
Calais, Bal'ing)~'c William Vance, 3.:20 55 174 
Cooper, ~·c. Paul Spoonel', 300 36 132 
Eastport, Timothy Pillsbmy, 300 55 170 
Cn.!mnbia, ~·c. \ViIliam H. Ruggles,240 55 158 
;Machias Port, Jonathan Marston, 255 55 '161 

COUNTY OF KENNEBEC. 
.augusta, John Davis, 60 55 122 
Burnham, ~c Walter Edmunds, 105 51 123 
China, Alfred Marshall, 85 50 117 2 4 
Clinton, ~·c. Josiah Hayden, 80 56 126 
Chesterville, ~·c, David Morrill, 85 54 125 
Denrbom, o/c. John Pitts, 80 55 126 
Fnrmington, Edward Butler, 80 48 112 3 6 
F'/'Cedom o/.albion,John Win81ow, 90 55 128 
Gardiner, George Evans, 55 55 121 
Greene, Alfred Pierce, 45 55 119 
Hnllowell , William H. Page, 60 55 122 
Leeds, ThomasW.Bl'idgham,55 44 99 
.lllon1ll0uth, Benjamin White, 50 55 120 
New Shnron, Francis Mayhew, 80 55 126 
Rpndfield, Jere Page, 60 55 122 
Sidney, Samuel Butterfield, 70 55 124 
Vassalboro'Ugh, Elijah Robinson, 75 55 125 
'f!Vilton, Ephraim Woodman, 80 55 12G 
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TVindsor, .}·c. Charles Currier, ' 70 55 124 4 

fVutel'ville, Sylvanus Cobb, 80 53 122 
TVinth1'op, Thomas Fillebrown, 60 55 122 

COUNTY OF OXFORD. 
Buckfield, Aaron Parsons, 50 55 120 
Brownfield, Daniel Bean, 45 49 10"'1 
Carthag;e, John Storer, 85 55 127 
Fl'yebul'g, ,·James Osgood, 50 51 1I2 
Gilead, Geol'ge W. Chapman, 75 55 125 
Hebron, IsaacWhittemol'e, Jr. 45 53 1I5 
Jay, Ezekiel Richardson, 70 55 124 
Livc1'11Wre, Benj amin B I'adford, 60 37 86 
Lovel, Stephen Heald, 60 55 1I6 
Nm'way, Uriah Holt, 50 55 120 
Paris, Simeon Cummings, 50 50 1I0 
Smnnel', Calvin Bisbee, 55 55 121 
TW'ner, Joseph BODll(~y, 50 55 120 
1¥oodstoclc, Samuel Stephens, 60 55 -122 

COUNTY OF SOMERSET. 
Jlthens, GeOl'ge Bixby, 110 55 122 
Bluomfield, Isaac Farrar, 90 42 102 
Bingham, Levi G. Fletcher, 125 49 123 
Fctiljield, William Bryant, 90 55 128 
New Pm·tland, Sam'l.P, Strickland, 120 47 118 
Norridgewock, Drum'd.Farnsworth, 100 55 1:30, 
Pittsfield, John F. Weymouth, 110 55 132 
North Salem, o/c.David Church, 120 53 130 
Starks, James Varnum, ]00 55 130 
St. J1lbans, James Footman, 115 55 133 
St'/'ong, Samuel Eastman, !OO ' 53 126, 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT. 
.Ban~-or, David J. Bent, 140 50. 131) 
Di.'C1nont, Friend Drake, 120 55 134 
Dovel', Thomas Davee, 175 49 ]33 
Garland, Reuben Bartlett, ]65 41 115 3' 6 
Hampden, Jonathan Knowles, 145 51 131 2 4 
Howland, Joshua Carpenter, 200 55 ]50, 
On'ington, o/c. Alden Nickerson, 150 55 140 
Clel'k, James L. Child, 

55 ! For making up Journal, 262 50 
&c. &c. .20 

Jlssistant Clm"", Albel·t G. Jewett, 54 162,00 
Doo'/' Keeper, Thomas Bakel', for per-

forming by himself, a Page, 
and another, the duties of 

247 50 Door keeper and Page, 55 
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Hot!se of Repl'esentatives, FelJ1'1tary 24, 1 82'7. 
The Committee on the Pay Roll of the Honse of Represen­

tatives, REPORT; That the amount of tra vel and atteudance 
of the members at the present Session, the additional pay of 
the Speaker, together with the pay of the Clerk, AEsistant 
Clerk, Door keeper, Page alld attendant, to be nilleteen thous­
and twenty three dollars; and repOl·t herewith a Re~ol ve. 

URIAH H 0 L T., Per OuZel'. 

CHAPTER XLIX. 

Resolve on the Pay Roll of the House of Representatives. 

Resolvd, That there be allowed and paid out of the TreaSli~ 
ry of this State, to the several persons mentioned in the 
preceding Roll, the several sums set against their respective 
names, amounting to nineteen thousand and twenty three 
donal'S. 

[./Jpprovecl by the Governor, Feb1'1!Ctl'Y 26, 1827.1 

CHAPTER L. 

Resolve additional to the Puy Roll. 

Resolved, That in addition to the amount made up on the 
Pay Roll of the House of Representatives for the present Ses­
sion, there be allowed and paid to the following membel's, the 
sums affixed to their names respectively, f(lr additional at­
tendance according to the number of days set against their 
names respectively; to wit. 

To Daniel Goodenow, of Alfred, one day, two dollars; 
Jonathan Knowles, of Hampden, two days, four dollars; 
Levi G. Fletcher, of Bingham, six days, twelve dollars; 
Samuel Eastman, of Strong, two days, four dollars; 
Paul Spooner, of COOPCl', six days, twelve dollars; 

And the Treasurer is hereby authorized to pay the membcrn 
aforesaid accordingly. 

[./Jppl'oved by the Govern01', Febnutry 26, 1827.] 


